

355 WaNaPa Street, P.O. Box 307 Cascade Locks, OR 97014 P: (541) 374-8619 F: (541) 374-8428

The primary purpose of the Port is to facilitate economic development of the Cascade Locks Community; operate in a fiscally prudent manner; enhance tourism; create employment opportunities for Gorge residents; provide recreation facilities; provide safe and effective infrastructure: and promote new and existing businesses. Public meetings are held at 6 pm on

> PRESORTED STANDARD U.S. POSTAGE PAID CASCADE LOCKS, OR PERMIT NO. 9

Community Member 97014



Friday, July 26 Homeward Bound (G) 84 min

Friday, August 2 Brave (PG) 93 min

Friday, August 9 Rise of the Guardians (PG) 97 min

Friday, August 16 Wall-E (G) 98 min

Friday, August 23 Wreck it Ralph (PG) 108 min

Cascade Locks Marine Park, Cascade Locks, OR

Drugs, alcohol, and tobacco are prohibited

Movies start at dusk - Blankets and low folding chairs are welcome on the grass

Port Report

NEW BRIDGE OF THE GODS WEIGHT LIMIT

The Port of Cascade Locks is working with ODOT and the Federal Highway Administration to evaluate the general condition of the Bridge of the Gods. ODOT has now completed its analysis and load study of the bridge. As a result:

- ODOT has identified elements of the bridge that require maintenance, repair, or rehabilitation.
- At the direction of ODOT, the Port will install signs limiting the weight on the bridge to 8 tons (16,000 lbs) effective Tuesday, July 16th, 2013. The signs will be in place until repairs are completed.
- Passenger vehicles can expect no traffic delays at this time. Trucks over 8 tons will not be permitted to cross the bridge by ODOT order. Authorized Emergency vehicles will be permitted to cross the bridge at all times.
- The Port has directed its engineer (HNTB) to immediately develop repair plans, cost estimates and a work time frame to complete all required work to achieve the legal load limit of 40 tons (80,000 lbs).
- The Port will honor requests from trucks over 8 tons for ticket book refunds as a result of the weight restrictions.
 Contact the Port at 541-374-8619 for information.

Thank you for your patience and understanding.

New Port Vendor Policy

The Port Commission has adopted an interim policy dealing with vendors who desire to sell goods on any Port property. The interim policy will allow the Port Commission to test and evaluate the policy at the end of the high use summer season. The interim policy addresses common concerns about vendor location, duration, garbage disposal, fees, liability insurance, etc.

Port - City Sign IGA

The Port and the City of Cascade Locks have signed an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) to guide future collaboration on local development for jobs. The primary projects will include water, sewer, and electrical infrastructure to support business development and ultimately local jobs for residents.

Emergency Declaration

The Port is working with partners in Oregon and Washington to get emergency declarations in front of both Washington Governor Jay Inslee and Oregon Governor John Kitzhaber. The emergency declarations are being requested by cooperative regional partners for economic, safety, and environmental reasons. The declarations would reduce the paper work for necessary bridge repairs, save approximately 6 to 8 months' time on project completion, and lower the overall project cost. Gov's office (503) 378-4582.

Wednesday, July 24th, 6pm Marine Park Pavilion

Strategic Business Plan Community Presentation

The community is invited to attend a public presentation by consultants hired to refresh the Port's Strategic Business Plan and Capital Facilities Plan. The presentation will include findings from interviews and past plans. The plans will set the course for future Port projects and investments. What is the appropriate role for the Port? What should the Port's priorities be? What does success look like? Please attend this presentation to provide your feedback.